## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt resolution honoring **Charles Eric Barton**, Network Systems Engineer III, upon his retirement from the County of Monterey after thirty-two years of deidicated public service

**WHEREAS**, **Charles Eric Barton** announced his retirement from service with the County of Monterey Information Technology Department, effective July 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Charles Eric Barton has been an employee of Monterey County in the Information Technology Department for thirty-two years, having been hired on February 16, 1988 as an Information Systems Support Technician II; promoted to Information Systems Support Technician III on October 7, 1989; temporarily worked out of class as an Information Systems Support Supervisor from December 29, 2000 to May 18, 2001; reclassified to Network Systems Engineer I effective April 19, 2003; flex promoted to Network Services Engineer II effective August 1, 2009; competitively promoted to Network Services Engineer III effective January 7, 2017; and

WHEREAS, during his long years of service, Charles Eric Barton contributed to a long list of major technology initiatives and projects including but not limited to: County's first DHCP server setup, County's first Novell network setup at Sheriff's department by using telephone access unit *TAU* technology, migration of County Data Center in year 1993 from Salinas Court House North Wing basement to the current Information Technology Department location at 1590 Moffett Street, County broadcast network including satellite connections for Pentagon and California channels, TracNet and its connection to California Law Enforcement Telecommunication System network, California Department of Motor Vehicle network connection and system support, Barracuda application firewall, electronic benefit transactional network *EBT*, redundant border network, Palo Alto Network firewall upgrade, and Cisco Application Centric Infrastructure; and

**WHEREAS**, **Charles Eric Barton** distinguished himself with his broad scope of knowledge and abilities related to network engineering and support, and with the expertise and leadership by assisting with team supervision and managing numerous projects has been invaluable to the County of Monterey; and

**WHEREAS**, **Charles Eric Barton** demonstrated his attention to details and eagerness to share knowledge by being instrumental on initiating and setting up document repository for Network Services team in December, 1988; and

WHEREAS, Charles Eric Barton earned admiration and respect of his teammates, internal and external customers, and the residents of Monterey County through outstanding services; and

WHEREAS, Charles Eric Barton's hard work, dedication, and knowledge have been an asset to the County; and

WHEREAS, Charles Eric Barton's reliability, professionalism, expertise and legacies will be sorely missed, and his dedication and quality of work has established an exemplary model by which those who behind him will learn and follow.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT**, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey County, on behalf of all the residents thereof, hereby acknowledges **Charles Eric Barton's** contributions to the welfare of the residents of the County of Monterey.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board hereby congratulates **Charles Eric Barton** upon his retirement and wishes him success, good health, and happiness in all future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2020, upon motion of Supervisor

\_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_\_ by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_

Deputy